decrease operating expenses by $20.8 million, increase interest expense by $0.4 million and increase other income (expense), net by
$8.4 million.

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the three- and six-month periods ended August 31, 2002 contained herein have been
restated to incorporate all these adjustments and the related tax effects as described herein. The restatement adjustments described herein
required an evaluation of a number of complex criteria and significant accounting judgments by the Company. The impact of all adjustments
discussed herein to the condensed consolidated statement of operations was to decrease the Company�s previously reported net loss by $6.6
million and $0.5 million for the three- and six-month periods ended August 31, 2002, respectively.

The following table sets forth selected consolidated financial data for the Company, showing previously reported and restated amounts for the
three- and six-month periods ended August 31, 2002 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Three-Month Period Ended

August 31, 2002

Six-Month Period Ended

August 31, 2002

As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference

As Previously
Reported As Restated Difference

Net revenues $ 10,673 $ 17,837 $ 7,164 $ 40,773 $ 35,017 $ (5,756)
Cost of revenues 7,418 13,679 (6,261) 22,374 24,915 (2,541)

Gross profit 3,255 4,158 903 18,399 10,102 (8,297)

Operating expenses:
Research and development 12,663 12,840 (177) 25,165 24,782 383
Sales and marketing 14,043 12,593 1,450 27,606 26,112 1,494
General and administrative 16,477 3,615 12,862 22,083 5,953 16,130
Restructuring charges 8,294 5,486 2,808 8,294 5,486 2,808

Total operating expenses 51,477 34,534 16,943 83,148 62,333 20,815

Operating loss (48,222) (30,376) 17,846 (64,749) (52,231) 12,518
Other income (expense), net (7,503) 1,752 9,255 (4,483) 3,911 8,394
Interest expense (2,009) (2,229) (220) (4,071) (4,497) (426)
Securities litigation settlement charges �  (20,250) (20,250) �  (20,250) (20,250)

Loss before income tax provision (57,734) (51,103) 6,631 (73,303) (73,067) 236
Income tax provision 308 307 1 688 465 223

Net loss $ (58,042) $ (51,410) $ 6,632 $ (73,991) $ (73,532) $ 459

Edgar Filing: RIVERSTONE NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.47) $ (0.42) $ 0.05 $ (0.60) $ (0.60) $ 0.00

Shares used in per share calculation 122,705 122,705 122,642 122,642

Other comprehensive loss:
Unrealized gain on investments $ 1,159 $ 1,175 $ 16 $ 1,205 $ 1,204 $ (1)
Accumulated translation adjustments 7 266 259 109 851 742

Comprehensive loss $ (56,876) $ (49,969) $ 6,907 $ (72,677) $ (71,477) $ 1,200

8

Edgar Filing: RIVERSTONE NETWORKS INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

RIVERSTONE NETWORKS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)�(Continued)

Revenue and Related Expense Adjustments

The following is a description of the restatement adjustment categories impacting net revenues and expenses, as reported (in thousands):

Three-Month
Period Ended
August 31, 2002

Six-Month
Period Ended
August 31, 2002

Net loss, as previously reported $ (58,042) $ (73,991)

Net revenues adjustments:
Change in revenue recognition to the sell-through 6,730 (2,774)